

APHC010197312026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 10226/2026

Between:

1. GIRI SATYAM BABU, S/O. KOTESWARA RAO, AGED ABOUT 68 YEARS OCC . BUSINESS AT SHOP AT 7-244, BUS STAND ROAD, NUZVID PRESENTLY R/O. H.NO.18/148, RCM SCHOOL NUZVID, ELURU DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.-522238

2. THE NUZVID MUNICIPALITY, REP BY ITS MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER NUZVID, ELURU DISTRICT.-521201

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. M PHANI KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP MUNICIPAL ADMN AND URBAN DEV AP

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Ms. T. Lakshmi Padmaja, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri M. Phani Kumar, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri Karthik Raja, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Smt. Sireesha Rani Vallabhaneni, learned Standing Counsel for Respondent No.2.

2. Having regard to the content of para 3 of the Affidavit filed in support of the Writ Petition and the Registered Sale Deed of the Writ Petitioner dated 20.04.2022 bearing Document No.3443/2022, there shall be a direction to all the parties to maintain *Status-quo* obtaining as on today till the next listing.

3. It is clarified that this Interim Order shall not apply to any illegal parking made in front of the premises of the Writ Petitioner and the Respondent Authorities are free to proceed in accordance with law for removal of such illegal parking.

4. Let Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks. Two weeks thereafter for filing Re-joinder, if any.

5. List on 06.07.2026.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt:20.04.2026

Vns